
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2015
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meetings Held on:

4.1 7 July 2015 5 - 16

4.2 28 July 2015 17 - 28

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 15/01057/FUL -   Land Adjacent To 2 St Martins Street,  
Millfield,  Peterborough PE1 3BD

29 - 38

5.2 15/01245/FUL - 92 - 94 Burghley Road, Peterborough PE1 2QE 39 - 46

5.3 14/00536/OUT - Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement  - 
Former Site of Peterborough District Hospital

47 - 54

6. Planning Compliance Quarterly Report 55 - 60

Public Document Pack



Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: C Harper (Chairman), L Serluca (Vice Chairman), P Hiller, N North, J Stokes, 
S Martin, Sylvester, D Harrington, J Okonkowski and S Lane

Substitutes: Councillors: G Casey, N Shabbir, C Ash, R Herdman and J R Fox

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk

CASE OFFICERS:

Planning and Development Team: Nicholas Harding, Lee Collins, Andrew Cundy, Paul Smith, 
Mike Roberts, Louise Lewis, Janet Maclennan, Astrid 
Hawley, David Jolley, Louise Lovegrove, Vicky Hurrell, 
Amanda McSherry, Sam Falco, Matt Thomson, Chris 
Edwards, Michael Freeman

Minerals and Waste: Theresa Nicholl, Alan Jones

Compliance: Nigel Barnes, Anthony Whittle, Karen Cole, Julie Robshaw

NOTES:

1. Any queries on completeness or accuracy of reports should be raised with the Case Officer 
or Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services as soon as possible.

2. The purpose of location plans is to assist Members in identifying the location of the site.  
Location plans may not be up-to-date, and may not always show the proposed development.  

3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 
implications for that policy, except where expressly stated.

4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 
specifically referred to in the report itself.

5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
received after their preparation.

%5Cdemapp01
%5Cdemapp01




This page is intentionally left blank



AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 7 JULY 2015

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chair), Serluca (Vice-Chair), Hiller, North, Stokes, 
Martin, Sylvester, Harrington, Okonkowski and Lane

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Development and Construction
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highway Control)
Ruth Lea, Acting Head of Legal Services
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest

No declarations for interest were received. 

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

There were no declarations of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor.

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on 9 June 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015 were approved as a correct record.

5.    Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 15/00415/FUL – Peterborough City Lawn Tennis Club, Park Crescent, 
Peterborough, PE1 4DX

The planning application was for the demolition of a timbre pavilion at Peterborough City 
Lawn Tennis Club, Park Crescent and the erection of two detached “Prestige” homes.

The main considerations set out in the reports were:
 Planning History
 Replacement Tennis Facilities
 Siting, scale and design
 Impact on residential amenity
 Impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area
 Highways
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and a legal agreement for the provision of the 
replacement tennis facilities.

5



The Head of Development and Construction provided an overview of the application and 
raised the following key points:

 Previous applications on this site had been refused because of issues arising 
from the provision of replacement tennis courts. 

 The most recent application was approved, with a condition attached that 
restricted occupation of the proposed dwellings until a time after replacement 
tennis courts were completed and operational.

 This condition resulted in developers bei
[...]
materials of the access could 
be replaced to decrease the level of noise created.

 The surrounding area was home to a number of back land developments. As 
such, it was not believed that this proposal would be out of character.

 It was suggested that the nature of the dwelling would attract those seeking a 
quiet lifestyle.

The Committee discussed the application and it was suggested that the back land 
nature of the development was not inconsistent with other previous developments in the 
surrounding area. The Committee welcomed the applicant’s suggestion to retreat the 
access road.

Comment was also made regarding the overdeveloped nature of the area and that the 

10



Committee should take into account current policy frameworks.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be refused, as per 
officer recommendation. The motion was defeated, three voting in favour, six voting 
against and one abstaining from voting.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, contrary to 
officer recommendation, subject to a condition relating to the materials used for the 
shared drive and other necessary conditions. The motion was carried, seven voting in 
favour and three voting against.

RESOLVED: (seven voted four, three voted against) that planning permission is 
GRANTED subject to:

 Necessary conditions; and
 A condition relating to materials for the shared drive with the objective of trying to 

secure a tarmac finish subject to the ability to achieve this given its shared 
status.

Reasons for the decision

It was not considered that the proposal would alter the character of the area, as there 
were a number of back land developments in the surrounding vicinity. As the use of the 
access road was already established for the neighbouring care home and other 
residences, it was not considered that an additional dwelling would cause a significant 
increase in use. 

5.4 15/00667/FUL – 17 Castor Road, Marholm, Peterborough,
[...]
nd, which 
had also been identified as being host to a number of protected species. Insufficient 

14



information has been provided to demonstrate a satisfactory woodland management 
strategy can be secured and the proposed development, rail track, access and parking 
areas would not harm protected species or biodiversity features of the site.

For these reasons the development was contrary to Policies CS5 and CS16 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011), Policies PP2, PP3 and PP16 of the 
Peterborough Policies DPD (2012) and Policy SA1 of the Peterborough Site Allocations 
DPD (2012). 

Chairman
1.30pm – 4.26pm

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



AB
    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 28 JULY 2015

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chair), Hiller, Stokes, Martin, Harrington, 
Okonkowski, Lane and Casey

Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Development and Construction
Alan Jones, Senior Officer Minerals and Waste (Items 4.1 and 4.2)
Vicky Hurrell, Principal Development Management Officer (Item 4.6)
Jim Daley, Principal Built Environment Officer (Archaeology and 
Building Conservation) (Item 4.6)
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highway Control)
Hannah Vincent, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Paulina Ford, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors North, Serluca and Sylvester. 
Councillor Casey was in attendance as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest

No declarations for interest were received. 

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Member declarations of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor were 
received. 

4.    Development Control and Enforcement Matters

4.1 14/01307/MMFUL – Eyebury Quarry, Eyebury Road, Eye, Peterborough

The planning application was for the provision o
[...]
ased footprint of the ground floor was going through the prior approvals 
process.

 The two storey element of the proposal would not impinge upon neighbours and 
fitted within the scheme of the building. As such, there would be no additional 
visual impact.

 The extension of the boundary fence would still leave a wide space beyond. It 
was accepted that the applicant did not own this land and progress on this 
aspect would be investigated.

 The applicant intended to live in the development with his family. As a developer 
it was felt more economical to tailor the dwelling to his requirements.

 It was believed that the extension of the boundary was in order to gain access 
down the side of the property.

The Planning and Highways Lawyer advised Committee that Members were not 
permitted to speculate on the applicant’s future actions and that the ownership of land 
was not relevant to the application. This was addressed through private law and was not 
for Committee to consider.

The Committee agreed with the officer recommendations, considering that the 
application would have a detrimental impact on neighbours and that the extension was 
bulky and incongruous. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be refused, as per 
officer recommendation. The motion was carried unanimously.

23



RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is REFUSED for the reasons set out 
below.

Reasons for the decision

The proposal was unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and 
for the specific reasons given in the report.

4.6 15/00692/FUL – Memorial Wing, Peterborough District Hospital, Thorpe Road, 
Peterborough

The planning application was for the construction of a new community primary school at 
the Memorial Wing, Peterborough District Hospital, Thorpe Road. The application 
included the retention of the Midland Road façade of the Memorial Hall building, and all 
associated landscaping, car parking and boundaries.

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. The Principle Development Management Officer 
provided an overview of the application and highlighted a number of key issues within 
the report and update sheet.

Councillor Fitzgerald, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to 
questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 When the outline proposals were first granted, it was intended to retain as much 
of the heritage asset on site as possible. The fabric of the building, however, was 
in poor condition. 

 The application was a matter of balance and the proposals were considered 
appropriate.

 The Council’s Heritage Team recognised the proposal as the best option.
 In relation to the traffic measures proposed, concerns had been addressed and 

solutions proposed. It was not expected that traffic would increase a significant 
amount.

 The memorial plaques were to be reinstated within the new building.

John Dadge, on behalf of Hunt and Coombs Solicitors, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application and responded to questions from Members. In summary the 
key points highlighted included:

 Reservations had been held in relation to the highways issues, however this 
issues had been addressed by the applicant and an acceptable scheme was 
reached. As such, previous objections had been withdrawn. 

 The Thorpe Road / Thorpe Lea Road still needed designing. The applicant 
should be mindful that provision should be made to accommodate a right turn, 
with hatching or a ‘keep clear’ section. 

 It was suggested that if the right turn was extended, this would also be able to 
serve the Register Office.

Councillor Murphy and Dan Windwood addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points 
highlighted included:


[...]
easons for the decision

Having been assessed in light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan that the planning permission for the application 
was considered acceptable.

Chairman
1.30pm – 4:54pm

28



29



This page is intentionally left blank

30



Planning and EP Committee 8 September 2015                                                                Item 5.1

Application Ref: 15/01057/FUL 

Proposal: Construction of two storey side extension comprising retail (Class A1) unit 
at ground floor and 1 no. 2-bed residential unit at first floor

Site: Land Adjacent To 2 St Martins Street, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 3BD
Applicant: Mr Shahid Anwar

Agent: Mohammed Iqbal

Referred by: Councillor Nadeem 
Reason: The proposal is of good quality design and would redevelop an 

unattractive and run-down site 
Site visit: 17.02.2015

Case officer: Miss Louise Lovegrove
Telephone No. 01733 454439
E-Mail: louise.lovegrove@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: REFUSE  

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site and Surroundings
The application site comprises an area of hardstanding located to the rear of Nos.283-287 Lincoln 
Road and No.2 St Martins Street.  The area appears presently vacant albeit there are large refuse 
bins which appear to be associated with the adjacent retail units along Lincoln Road and St Martins 
Street.  The site is secured by way of two large metal mesh gates, with a 2 metre high brick wall 
forming the eastern boundary.  The site is gravelled, with two semi-mature trees located within the 
south-eastern corner.  

To the north and west, the site is bound by retail properties along Lincoln Road whilst to the east, 
the site is bound by the Millfield Medical Centre.  Further to the east are residential dwellings.  

The site is located within the identified Millfield District Centre.

Proposal
The application seeks planning permission for the construc
[...]
g this proposal Officers are aware of the strategic importance of the site and the need 
to regenerate it. If no action is taken there is the very real risk that due to viability and the up-front 
costs that demolition will stall and work will stop. It would not be desirable for the city to have half 
demolished buildings on one of the main approaches to it, or for the new West Town School to 
open with a partially demolished building adjacent it. In addition, the housing is also required as 
part of the Council’s 5 year land supply and therefore needs to be delivered.

The proposal to change the affordable housing provision also has to be considered in the context 
of current government policy. Government policy is very clear that the delivery of brownfield sites 
should be supported and is reflected in a succession of Government Announcements going back 
as far as 2011. It has also been clear there were viability is an issue the provision of affordable 
housing should be reviewed. Most recently the Government sought to introduce ‘Vacant Building 
Credits’ whereby the requirement to provide affordable housing was removed on sites which had 
previously been occupied. Although now defunct (following legal challenge) the approach of the 
Government is clear. Most recently, it has set out plans to introduce a ‘Brownfield Land Register’, 
announced as part of its Productivity Plan published as part of the summer budget which will seek 
to remove obstacles to development. 

The National Planning Policy Framework sets out that Local Planning Authorities should be flexible 
in revisiting S106 Agreements to take account of changing market conditions to prevent 
development being stalled. Government policy on this matter is therefore clear.

In light of the Government’s clear policy position on aiding the delivery and regeneration of 
brownfield sites, the requirements for Local Planning Authorities to be flexible and the need to 
ensure that work on this key city site does not stall, Officers are of the view that the proposed Deed 
of Variation can be supported and should be agreed.

4 Recommendation

The case officer recommends that the Deed of Variation be agreed.

53



This page is intentionally left blank

54



PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM 6

8 SEPTEMBER 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Members responsible: Councillor Hiller, Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, 
Housing and Economic Development

Contact Officer:
Reporting Officer:

Nick Harding (Head of Development & Construction)
Paul Smith (Compliance & S106 Manager)

Tel. 454441
Tel. 453468 

PLANNING COMPLIANCE QUARTERLY REPORT ON ACTIVITY & PERFORMANCE APRIL 
TO JUNE 2015 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration Deadline date : September 2015

That Committee notes past performance and outcomes.

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

It is useful for Committee to look at the Planning Service’s planning compliance 
performance and activity and identify if there are any lessons to be learnt from the actions 
taken. This will help inform future decisions and potentially reduce costs. This report is 
presented under the terms of the Council’s constitution Part 3, delegations section 2 para 
2.5.1.4.

2. TIMESCALE.

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

n/a

3. QUARTERLY REPORT

3.1 In the first quarter of 2015/16 we received a total of 142 service requests (we usually 
average 150 cases per quarter). Taking into account the number of cases closed over the 
period (141 cases) as at 30 June 2015 we had 154 live cases being investigated / in the 
process of being resolved. The Technical Services Team acknowledged 100% of new 
service requests within 3 working days this quarter, well above the target of 80%. 94% of 
initial site visits were made within 7 days of the service request being received, again well 
above the 80% target. A total of 4 enforcement notic
[...]
o prosecute.

13/00164/ENFOTH
Stables
Paradise Lane
Northborough
Peterborough

17.05.2015 Discuss with legal to see if it 
would be in the public interest 
to prosecute at this stage.

14/00274/ENFACC
Land To The Rear Of 71
Parliament Street
Millfield
Peterborough

10.04.2015 Information passed to legal to 
prosecute – court date 
awaited. New details of bin 
store submitted 

14/00548/ENFGAR
124 - 126 Gladstone Street
Millfield
Peterborough
PE1

06.0.5.2015 Appeal in Progress

Total 5

Other Notable Outcomes
12/00409/ENFEXT 
161 Northfield Road
Millfield
Peterborough PE1 3QF

Whilst the appeal re refusal of 
permission was allowed, 
compliance action secured a 
big reduction in the depth of 
the extension from 8.44m to 
6.5m.

Court Action Agreed
14/00314/ENFOTH
221 and 221B Lincoln Road
Peterborough
PE1 2PL

1 Failure to comply with 
enforcement notice

Prosecutions
Type of Notice No. Comments, including cost 

awards
None

58



Performance Measures
Description % / 

Time
Comments

% of cases closed within 8 weeks if No 
Breach found.

   77%  Target of 80%

Average time (weeks) to resolve all cases 
closed last quarter.

   14 
weeks

LPI % of complaints acknowledged within 3 
working days.

 100%  Target of 80%

LPI % of site inspections carried out within 7 
days of acknowledgement.

  94 %  Target of 80%

Cumulative Compliance Performance
Description Target This quarter Yearly 

average
Enforcement cases closed 
within 8 weeks if no breach 
found.

80% within 8 weeks    77% 76.%

Acknowledgement of 
enforcement complaints.

80% within 3 
working days

   100% 98%

Enforcement site visits carried 
out within 7 days of 
acknowledgement.

80% within 7 days    94% 95% 

59



This page is intentionally left blank

60


	Agenda
	4.1 7 July 2015
	4.2 28 July 2015
	5.1 15/01057/FUL -   Land Adjacent To 2 St Martins Street,  Millfield,  Peterborough PE1 3BD
	5.1 1501057FUL - Land Adjacent to 2 St Martins Street

	5.2 15/01245/FUL - 92 - 94 Burghley Road, Peterborough PE1 2QE
	5.2 1501245FUL - 92 94 Burghley Road

	5.3 14/00536/OUT - Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement  - Former Site of Peterborough District Hospital
	5.3 1400536OUT - Deed of Variation to S106 District Hospital Site

	6 Planning Compliance Quarterly Report



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2015

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chair), Serluca (Vice Chair) Hiller, North, 
Sylvester, Harrington, Okonkowski, Lane and Casey

Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Vicky Hurrell, Principal Development Management Officer
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highway Control)
Ruth Lea, Senior Lawyer, Growth & Regeneration
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stokes and Councillor Martin.

Councillor Casey was in attendance as substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Lane declared that he had received a telephone call regarding support of item 
5.2. He advised that he had made no comment and that it would not affect his decision 
at this meeting.

Councillor Casey declared that he had received a telephone call regarding one of the 
items to be discussed at the meeting. He advised that he had made no comment and 
that it would not affect his decision at this meeting.

Councillor Harper declared that he had received an email from Councillor Nadeem in 
support of item 5.1. He advised that he had made no comment and that it would not 
affect his decision at this meeting.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Member declarations of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor were 
received. 

4. Minutes of the Meetings held on:

4.1 7 July 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2015 were approved as a correct record.

4.2 28 July 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2015 were approved as a correct record.

5.    Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 15/0157/FUL – Land Adjacent to 2 St Martins Street, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 
3BD



The planning application was for the construction of a two storey side extension on the 
land adjacent to 2 St Martins Street, Millfield, Peterborough, comprising a retail (Class 
A1) unit on the ground floor and one two-bed residential unit on the first floor. 

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be refused, for the reasons set 
out in the report. The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the 
application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update sheet.

Iqbal Haiderzada, Resident, Roy Hirons and Sarah Kennedy, Millfield Medical Centre, 
addressed the Committee in objection to the application and responded to questions 
from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

 Iqbal Haiderzada owned the neighbouring shop and had submitted his concerns 
regarding unloading and loading of deliveries. The site of the application had 
previously been used as an off-road delivery area of up to eight pallets at a time. 
These deliveries could take up to an hour to complete.

 It was suggested that the development would block Mr Haiderzada’s guttering 
and fire exit.

 Sarah Kennedy explained that the area faced real parking problems and that 
issues had also arisen in respect of bin storage and litter. 

 The Millfield Medical Centre and surrounding building was very busy with entry 
and exit already a problem for users.

 Roy Hirons advised that a significant about of litter was present in the area and 
raised concerns about where the bins for the development would be stored.

 Mr Haiderzada suggested that, if the application was approved, he would be 
forced to close his shop. Mr Haiderzada believed that, under land registration, he 
had the right to park up to one vehicle on the proposal site if it was available.

 Ms Kennedy believed that an additional shop would have an impact on the 
current traffic situation.

The Development Management Manager advised that a land registry check had been 
undertaken and that Mr Haiderzada did not have any right of access over the application 
site, however did have access to maintain the drainage. 

The Committee discussed the application and raised concerns about the busy street 
adjacent to the application site and how this would be impacted with potential facing bin 
storage and on road unloading. It was considered that the proposed window provision 
for the second bedroom was insufficient, and would impact of the amenity of residents.

An alternative view was discussed, that the proposal would positively impact the area. It 
was commented that parking difficulties were typical of inner city developments. It was 
noted that the agent had identified the rear of the site for bin storage.

It was suggested that the proposals would cause and already built up, commercial area 
to become overdeveloped. 

The Development Management Manager advised that the there was sufficient space at 
the rear of the proposal to store the bins. However, due to the size of the commercial 
bins in use and the narrow nature of the access way, it would not be possible to move 
the bins from the back of the property to the front for collection. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be refused, as per 
officer recommendation. The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is REFUSED for the reasons set out 
below.

Reasons for the decision



The proposal was unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and 
for the specific reasons given in the report.

5.2 15/01245/FUL – 92-94 Burghley Road, Peterborough, PE1 2QE

The planning application was a ground floor extensions to the medical centre at 92 – 94 
Burghley Road, Peterborough. The application was a resubmission. 

It was officer’s recommendation that planning permission be refused, for the reasons set 
out in the report. The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the 
application and highlighted a number of key issues within the report.

Phil Branston, Agent, and Mr Khan, Service User, addressed the Committee in support 
of the application and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points 
highlighted included:

 The surgery had experienced an increase in demand in recent years and 
required expansion. It was suggested that Government policy supported this.

 There had always been parking difficulties in the area, however, as most patients 
lived in Gladstone, they usually walked. 

 Secure cycle storage was provided. 
 It was believed that the impact on the neighbouring property would be minimal. 

The loss of garden was not considered significant, as it was not often used. 
Amenity space would be provided at the rear of the development.

 It was not considered that provision of car parking spaces was required. 
 Mr Khan, a patient of the surgery, claimed that he did not encounter problems in 

relation to parking and supported the application. 

The Committee discussed the application, raising concern that the proposals were 
contrary to the Council’s adopted planning policy in terms of car parking provision. It was 
noted that, as no evidence had been submitted to support the claims that car parking 
was not required, it was impossible for Committee to weigh this evidence against 
planning policy. 

It was determined that the application had been refused by officers previously for the 
reason of insufficient car parking space, and that nothing within the application had been 
changed since that time.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be refused, as per 
officer recommendation. The motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is REFUSED for the reasons set out 
below.

Reasons for the decision

The proposal was unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and 
for the specific reasons given in the report.

5.3 14/00536/OUT – Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement – Former Site of 
Peterborough District Hospital

The report outlined a Deed of Variation to the S106 Agreement for the Former Site of 
Peterborough District Hospital. 



It was officer’s recommendation that the Deed of Variation be approved, for the reasons 
set out in the report. The Principal Development Management Officer provided an 
overview of the report and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and 
update sheet.

Councillor Fitzgerald, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded to 
questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 As a Ward Councillor and member of the administration, the application had 
Councillor Fitzgerald’s support and had been in dialogue with the Applicant.

 It was clarified that the Applicant was not responsible for determining precisely 
what would be built on the site, this would be at the discretion of those who buy it.

 The development was no longer viable in its current form and it was reasonable 
for the Applicant to seek an adjustment to the agreement.

 The site was key for the city and the sooner it was fully developed the better.
 It was an unfortunate situation, but sensible to move forward with the most viable 

option.
 Markets were subject to change and it was considered better to redevelop the 

site now, rather than wait for the market to improve.
 The applicant had sought professional advice on the market position.

Councillor Murphy addressed the Committee in objection to the recommendation and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 It was suggested that more information was required in relation to possible 
alternative options for the Committee to make a properly informed decision.

 Councillor Murphy did not accept that the price of the land had reduced within the 
last three years. 

 It was claimed that, following surveillance by the Policy, no material had been 
stolen from the site.

 In relation to the school site, it was believed that provision could be made for an 
amenity or playground.

 It was requested that the decision be deferred in order for alternative proposals to 
be properly considered and for facts to be double checked.

 Councillor Murphy believed that a Deed of Variation of this importance should be 
subject to public consultation.

Kevin Moriarty, Lands Improvement Holdings Peterborough Ltd, addressed the 
Committee in support of the recommendation and responded to questions from 
Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

 In the time since the outline permission for this development was granted, over 
70% of the site had been cleared, with 60,000 tonnes of material taken off the 
site.

 The school site had been handed over to the Council.
 The reason for the request for a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 Agreement 

was, in part, the increased costs of the development. Asbestos, mediation and 
the absence of expected profitable materials had driven costs. 

 The Applicants wished to complete the demolition of the site and continue to 
provide benefits in terms of highways and the environment. 

 Viability was a challenge on any development site, however, it was suggested 
that significant progress had been made.

 The site had been vacant and unsold for a significant period of time before the 
Applicants purchased it.

 The Applicants were not looking to abuse the trigger points set out in the 
agreement and would expect safeguards for this to be built in. 



The Committee discussed the report and it was questioned whether the trigger points for 
payments under the Section 106 Agreement could be amended to a specific time period, 
rather than number of houses completed.

The Senior Lawyer, Growth & Regeneration advised that it would be possible to include 
‘safeguards’ into any agreement, during the negotiation process. It was not, however for 
the Committee to agree the detail. If the Committee were so minded they could request 
that the relevant Portfolio Holder and the Chairman be kept informed of any negotiations 
on the matter.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that the Deed of Variation be approved, 
and the Portfolio Holder and Chairman be kept informed of negotiations. The motion was 
carried six voting in favour and three voting against.

RESOLVED: (six voted in favour, three voted against) that:

1) The Deed of Variation be APPROVED for the reasons set out below; and
2) The Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, Housing and Economic Development, 

and the Chairman of Planning and Environmental Protection Committee be kept 
informed of negotiations.

Reasons for the decision

In light of the Government’s clear policy position on aiding the delivery and regeneration 
of brownfield sites, the requirements for Local Planning Authorities to be flexible and the 
need to ensure that work on this key city site does not stall, the proposed Deed of 
Variation could be supported.

6. Planning Compliance Quarterly Report

The Committee received a report which outlined the Planning Service’s planning 
compliance performance and activity which identified if there were any lessons to be 
learned from the actions taken. The aim was for the Committee to be kept informed of 
future decisions and potential to reduce costs. The Development Management Manager 
provided an overview of the report and highlighted a number of key issues.

The Chairman congratulated the Planning Services team on its continued high 
performance.

RESOLVED:
 
The Committee noted past performance and outcomes.

Chairman
1.30pm – 3:24pm


